>
GPO,

7818

Federal Register/Vol. 78, No. 23/Monday, February 4, 2013/ Notices

issuance of the regulatory guide. Such
action does not constitute backfitting as
defined in 10 CRF 50.109(a)(1) or is
otherwise inconsistent with the
applicable issue finality provision in 10
CFR part 52, inasmuch as such
applicants or potential applicants are
not within the scope of entities
protected by the Backfit Rule or the
relevant issue finality provisions in part
52.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 25th day
of January 2013.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Thomas H. Boyce,
Chief, Regulatory Guide Development Branch,
Division of Engineering, Office of Nuclear
Regulatory Research.
[FR Doc. 2013-02349 Filed 2-1-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-331; NRC—2013-0022]

Duane Arnold Energy Center;
Application for Amendment to Facility
Operating License

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: License amendment application;
withdrawal.

ADDRESSES: Please refer to Docket ID
NRC-2013-0022 when contacting the
NRC about the availability of
information regarding this document.
You may access information related to
this document, which the NRC
possesses and are publicly available,
using any of the following methods:

e Federal Rulemaking Web site: Go to
http://www.regulations.gov and search
for Docket ID NRC-2013-0022. Address
questions about NRC dockets to Carol
Gallagher; telephone: 301-492-3668;
email: Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov.

e NRC’s Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS): You may access publicly
available documents online in the NRC
Library at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-
rm/adams.html. To begin the search,
select “ADAMS Public Documents” and
then select “Begin Web-based ADAMS
Search.” For problems with ADAMS,
please contact the NRC’s Public
Document Room (PDR) reference staff at
1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or by
email to pdr.resource@nrc.gov. The

ADAMS accession number for each
document referenced in this notice (if
that document is available in ADAMS)
is provided the first time that a
document is referenced.

e NRC’s PDR: You may examine and
purchase copies of public documents at
the NRC’s PDR, Room O1-F21, One
White Flint North, 11555 Rockville
Pike, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Karl
D. Feintuch, Project Manager, Office of
Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, DC 20555; telephone: 301—
415-3079; email: karl.feintuch@nrc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)
has granted the request of NextEra
Energy Duane Arnold, LLC (the
licensee) to withdraw its March 22,
2012, application (ADAMS Accession
No. ML12082A105) for proposed
amendment to Renewed Facility
Operating License No. DPR—-49 for the
Duane Arnold Energy Center, located in
Iowa, Linn County.

The proposed amendment would
have revised the technical specifications
regarding the battery terminal and
charger voltages and amperage provided
in surveillance requirements (SR) SR
3.8.4.1 and SR 3.8.4.6.

The Commission had previously
issued a Notice of Consideration of
Issuance of Amendment published in
the Federal Register on October 30,
2012 (77 FR 65724). However, by letter
dated November 16, 2012, the licensee
withdrew the proposed change.

For further details with respect to this
action, see the application for
amendment dated March 22, 2012, and
the licensee’s letter dated November 16,
2012, which withdrew the application
for the license amendment (ADAMS
Accession No. ML.12321A435).

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 24th day
of January 2013.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Karl Feintuch,

Project Manager, Plant Licensing Branch III-
1, Division of Operating Reactor Licensing,
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.

[FR Doc. 2013-02340 Filed 2-1-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Request To Amend a License To
Export Radioactive Waste

Pursuant to 10 CFR 110.70 (b) “Public
Notice of Receipt of an Application,”
please take notice that the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) has
received the following request for an
export license amendment. Copies of
the request are available electronically
through ADAMS and can be accessed
through the Public Electronic Reading
Room (PERR) link http://www.nrc.gov/
reading-rm.html at the NRC Homepage.

A request for a hearing or petition for
leave to intervene may be filed within
thirty days after publication of this
notice in the Federal Register. Any
request for hearing or petition for leave
to intervene shall be served by the
requestor or petitioner upon the
applicant, the office of the General
Counsel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DG 20555;
the Secretary, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555;
and the Executive Secretary, U.S.
Department of State, Washington, DC
20520.

A request for a hearing or petition for
leave to intervene may be filed with the
NRC electronically in accordance with
NRC'’s E-Filing rule promulgated in
August 2007, 72 Fed. Reg 49139 (Aug.
28, 2007). Information about filing
electronically is available on the NRC’s
public Web site at http://www.rnc.gov/
site-help/e-submittals.html. To ensure
timely electronic filing, at least 5 (five)
days prior to the filing deadline, the
petitioner/requestor should contact the
Office of the Secretary by email at
HEARINGDOCKET@NRC.GOV, or by
calling (301) 415-1677, to request a
digital ID certificate and allow for the
creation of an electronic docket.

In addition to a request for hearing or
petition for leave to intervene, written
comments, in accordance with 10 CFR
110.81, should be submitted within
thirty (30) days after publication of this
notice in the Federal Register to Office
of the Secretary, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20555, Attention: Rulemaking and
Adjudications

The information concerning this
export license amendment application
follows.


http://www.rnc.gov/site-help/e-submittals.html
http://www.rnc.gov/site-help/e-submittals.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm.html
http://www.regulations.gov
mailto:Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov
mailto:karl.feintuch@nrc.gov
mailto:HEARINGDOCKET@NRC.GOV
mailto:pdr.resource@nrc.gov

Federal Register/Vol. 78, No. 23/Monday, February 4, 2013/ Notices 7819
NRC EXPORT LICENSE AMENDMENT APPLICATION
[Description of material]
Name of applicant;
date of application; -
date received; Material type Total quantity End use RcechlnFr)]lt?nt
application no.; y
docket No.
Eastern Tech- Class A radioactive waste as slightly | The total quantity Amend to: 1) Remove “Other U.S. | Mexico.

nologies, Inc.; De-
cember 28, 2012;
January 2, 2013;
XW016/01;
11005825.

contaminated secondary waste result-
ing from the dissolving and decon-
tamination of polyvinyl alcohol (PVA)
dissolvable protective clothing and re-
lated items (e.g., zippers, hook & loop
material, elastic, etc.) along with the
process filters used to decontaminate
the dissolved clothing retrieved from
the Class A radioactive waste im-
ported in accordance with NRC li-
cense IW016/02.

authorized for ex-
port will not ex-
ceed quantities
imported in ac-
cordance with
NRC license
IW016/02.

Party(ies) to Export,” 2) revise “De-
scription of Materials or Facilities” to
remove Impact Services as the U.S.
third party waste processing com-
pany; and 3) extend the expiration
date from December 31, 2012 to De-
cember 31, 2015. Following proc-
essing at the Eastern Technologies,
Inc. (ETI) facility, the secondary
waste will either be returned directly
to Laguna Verde, or shipped to a li-
censed third party waste processor
for further volume reduction proc-
essing and return to ETI for export
back to Laguna Verde.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

Dated this 24th day of January 2013 at
Rockville, Maryland.

Janice E. Owens,

Acting Director, Office of International
Programs.

[FR Doc. 2013—02338 Filed 2—1-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Request to Amend a License to Import

Radioactive Waste

Pursuant to 10 CFR 110.70 (b) “Public
Notice of Receipt of an Application,”
please take notice that the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) has
received the following request to amend
an import license. Copies of the request
are available electronically through
ADAMS and can be accessed through
the Public Electronic Reading Room

(PERR) link http://www.nrc.gov/
reading-rm.html at the NRC Homepage.

A request for a hearing or petition for
leave to intervene may be filed within
thirty days after publication of this
notice in the Federal Register. Any
request for hearing or petition for leave
to intervene shall be served by the
requestor or petitioner upon the
applicant, the office of the General
Counsel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555;
the Secretary, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555;
and the Executive Secretary, U.S.
Department of State, Washington, DC
20520.

A request for a hearing or petition for
leave to intervene may be filed with the
NRC electronically in accordance with
NRC’s E-Filing rule promulgated in
August 2007, 72 Fed. Reg 49139 (Aug.
28, 2007). Information about filing
electronically is available on the NRC’s

public Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/
site-help/e-submittals.html. To ensure
timely electronic filing, at least 5 (five)
days prior to the filing deadline, the
petitioner/requestor should contact the
Office of the Secretary by email at
HEARINGDOCKET@NRC.GOV, or by
calling (301) 415-1677, to request a
digital ID certificate and allow for the
creation of an electronic docket.

In addition to a request for hearing or
petition for leave to intervene, written
comments, in accordance with 10 CFR
110.81, should be submitted within
thirty (30) days after publication of this
notice in the Federal Register to Office
of the Secretary, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20555, Attention: Rulemaking and
Adjudications

The information concerning this

import license amendment application
follows.


http://www.nrc.gov/site-help/e-submittals.html
http://www.nrc.gov/site-help/e-submittals.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm.html
mailto:HEARINGDOCKET@NRC.GOV

		Superintendent of Documents
	2013-02-02T00:52:58-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




